assurance of the Secretary of the Treasury, that the question 
of voluntary payment should not be raised or set up in any 
manner as a defence to a suit by the plaintiffs to recover back 
said sum, the plaintiffs were induced to and did pay the said 
defendant, under protest and appeal, the said sum of three 
thousand thirty dollars and five cents ($3030.05) illegally 
ascertained and demanded as aforesaid, the same being the full 
sum demanded by the defendant, and the defendant now owes 
the plaintiffs the said sum, with interest thereon.”

The defendant answered the fourth count as follows:
‘And now comes the defendant, and for answer to the